
 

 
 

Page 1 

County Offices 
Newland 

Lincoln 
LN1 1YL 

 
23 November 2022 

 
 

LGPS Local Pension Board 
 

A meeting of the LGPS Local Pension Board will be held on Thursday, 1 December 2022 at 
2.00 pm in the Council Chamber, County Offices, Newland, Lincoln LN1 1YL for the 
transaction of the business set out on the attached Agenda.  
 
 
MEMBERS OF THE BOARD 
 
Independent Chair (non-voting): Roger Buttery 
 
Employer Representatives (voting): Councillor M A Whittington and Gerry Tawton 
 
Scheme Member Representatives (voting): Kim Cammack and David Vickers 
 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

Item Title 
 

Pages  
 
1  Apologies for Absence  

 
 

 
2  Declarations of Interest  

 
 

 
3  Minutes of the previous meeting held on 22 September 2022  

 
5 - 10 

 
4  Pension Fund Update Report  

(To receive a report by Jo Ray (Head of Pensions) which updates the 
Board on the fund for the quarter ending 30 September 2022 and any 
other current issues) 
 
 
 

11 - 26 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 
 

Page 2 

5  Responsible Investment Update Report  
(To receive a presentation by Claire Machej (Accounting, Investment 
and Governance Manager) which provides the Board with an update on 
responsible investment activity during the second quarter of the 
financial year 2022/23 (July to September inclusive)) 
 

27 - 98 

 
6  Pensions Administration Report  

(To receive a report by West Yorkshire Pension Fund, which offers the 
Board the quarterly report of the Fund's administrator) 
 

99 - 116 

 
7  Data Quality Report  

(To receive a report by  West Yorkshire Pension Fund, which updates the 
Board on the data quality scores for the Lincolnshire Pension Fund 
which is reported to The Pensions Regulator each year in November) 
 

117 - 130 

 
8  Employer Monthly Submissions Update  

(To receive a report by Claire Machej (Accounting, Investment and 
Governance Manager), which provides the Board with up-to-date 
information on Employer Monthly Submissions for the second quarter 
of the financial year 2022/23, July to September inclusive) 
 

131 - 138 

 
9  Services to members approaching retirement (the retirement process)  

(To receive a report by West Yorkshire Pension Fund, which provides the 
Pension Board with information regarding services provided to scheme 
members at retirement) 
 

139 - 142 

 
10  Pension Board Training – Freedom & Choice, Scams and Transfers  

(To receive a report by West Yorkshire Pension Fund, which updates the 
Board on Freedom & Choice, Scams and Transfers) 
 

143 - 144 

 
11  Annual Report and Accounts 2021/22: The External Auditor's Audit 

Completion Report  
(To receive a presentation by Claire Machej (Accounting, Investment 
and Governance Manager) which provides the Board with the Audit 
Completion Report from Mazars, the Funds External Auditor, on the 
2021/22 audit of the financial statements) 
 

145 - 182 

 
12  Meetings and Delegations  

(To receive a report by Jo Ray (Head of Pensions), which enables the 
Board to consider and discuss proposed amendments to the meeting 
timetable, the delegations of the administering authority 
administration discretions, and delegations for various investment 
decisions) 
 
 
 
 

183 - 222 

 



 

 
 

Page 3 

13  Training Needs  
(To allow the Board to discuss any training attended since the last 
Board meeting and provide feedback to other Board Members on its 
content) 
 

223 - 238 

 
14  Work Programme  

(To receive a report by Claire Machej (Accounting, Investment and 
Governance Manager) which invites the Board to consider its work 
programme for the coming meetings) 
 

239 - 244 

 
Published on Wednesday, 23 November 2022 
 
Please note: This meeting will be broadcast live on the internet and access can be sought 
by accessing Agenda for LGPS Local Pension Board on Thursday, 1st December, 2022, 2.00 
pm (moderngov.co.uk) 
 

Should you have any queries on the arrangements for this meeting, please contact 
Thomas Crofts via telephone 07557486687 or alternatively via email at 

thomas.crofts@lincolnshire.gov.uk 
 

https://lincolnshire.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=552&MId=7326&Ver=4
https://lincolnshire.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=552&MId=7326&Ver=4


This page is intentionally left blank



  1 

 
 LGPS LOCAL PENSION BOARD 
 22 SEPTEMBER 2022 

 

 

PRESENT:  
 
Independent Chair: Roger Buttery 
 
Employer Representatives: Gerry Tawton 
 
Scheme Member Representatives: Kim Cammack and David Vickers 
 
Officers in attendance: Claire Machej (Accounting, Investment and Governance Manager), Jo 
Ray (Head of Pensions) and Thomas Crofts (Democratic Services Officer) 
 
Others in attendance: Kelly Steele and Melanie Durrant (Barnett Waddingham) 
  
71     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor M Whittington. 
  
72     DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
Gerry Tawton declared that his spouse was a deferred member of the Pension Fund. 
  
Dave Vickers declared that he was a pensioner member of the Pension Fund. 
  
Kim Cammack declared an interest as a contributing member of the Pension Fund and an 
employee of Lincolnshire County Council. 
  
73     MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 14 JULY 2022 

 
RESOLVED 
  
That the minutes of the meeting held on 14 July 2022 be approved as a correct record and 
signed by the Chairman. 
  
74     PENSION FUND UPDATE REPORT 

 
Consideration was given to a report by the Head of Pensions, which provided an update on 
Fund matters for the quarter ending 31 March 2022, including updates on TPR Checklist 
Dashboard and Code of Practice, Breaches Register Update, Risk register Update, Asset 
Pooling Update, and the Department of Levelling-Up, Housing and Communities consultation 
on governance and the reporting of climate change risks. 
  

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



2 
LGPS LOCAL PENSION BOARD 
22 SEPTEMBER 2022 
 

 

Consideration was given to the report and during the discussion it was raised that there 
were gaps in training for members of the Pensions Committee. It was explained that 
proposals to change the Committee’s terms of reference and structure had been drafted as 
part of the response to the good governance review and aimed to resolve this issue. It was 
also explained that the membership of the Committee was subject to rules on political 
balance and that attendance was reported in the Committee’s Annual Report. 
  
RESOLVED 
  
That the report be noted. 
  
75     RESPONSIBLE INVESTMENT UPDATE REPORT 

 
Consideration was given to a report by the Accounting, Investment and Governance 
Manager, which provided an update on the Responsible Investment activity of the Local 
Authority Pension Fund Forum, Border to Coast Pensions Partnership, Robeco, and Legal and 
General Investment Management; an update on voting and an overview of the Border to 
Coast Environmental, Social and Governance (ESG) Reporting. 
  
RESOLVED 
  
That the report be noted. 
  
76     PENSIONS ADMINISTRATION REPORT 

 
Consideration was given to a report prepared by the Governance and Business Development 
Manager - West Yorkshire Pension Fund (WYPF), which provided an update on the Fund’s 
current administration issues including performance and benchmarking; scheme 
information; member and employer contact; the internal dispute and resolution procedure; 
an administration update; current technical issues; web registrations and the shared service 
budget. 
  
Consideration was given to the report and during the discussion the following points were 
noted: 
  

   There were currently 15 vacant posts at WYPF, due to internal promotions and leavers. 
Six posts had been successfully recruited to.  

   Cash alternatives to membership of the pension scheme were not allowed under the 
regulations for the local government pension scheme. 

   The Pensions Dashboard was progressing and updates to the project were provided at 
monthly meetings between the Fund and WYPF. 

  
The Board requested further detail concerning stage 2 appeals updates. 
  
RESOLVED 
  

Page 6



3 
LGPS LOCAL PENSION BOARD 

22 SEPTEMBER 2022 
 

 

1. That the report be noted. 
2. That WYPF share further detail concerning stage 2 appeals. 

  
77     TEMPORARY BANK ACCOUNTS 

 
A report prepared by the Head of Governance and Business Development from the West 
Yorkshire Pension Fund  (WYPF) and presented by the Head of Pensions, updated the Board 
on the number of temporary bank accounts created by the Fund to hold monies due to 
beneficiaries of the scheme. 
  
Board members supported the use of follow up visits to contact beneficiaries and asking for 
a response to ensure benefits are claimed. 
  
RESOLVED 
  

1. That the report be noted. 
  
78     SERVICES TO MEMBERS APPROACHING RETIREMENT (THE RETIREMENT PROCESS) 

 
RESOLVED 
  
That the report be deferred to a subsequent meeting of the Lincolnshire Pension Board.  
  
79     EMPLOYER MONTHLY SUBMISSIONS UPDATE 

 
Consideration was given to a report by the Accounting, Investment and Governance 
Manager, which provided up-to-date information on employer monthly submissions 
including late contributions and data submissions and late contribution fines. 
  
Consideration was given to the presentation and during the discussions the following points 
were noted: 
  

   Fines were targeted at employers and not their third-party payroll suppliers, as it was 
the employers’ responsibility even if they chose to use a third-party payroll provider 
to deliver this service. 

   Where an employer was in breach of the statutory deadlines but had kept the Fund 
informed of current issues and timescales for providing late data, extenuating 
circumstances may be accepted by the Fund and fines may not be issued.  During 
quarter one of 2022/23 this had been offered to two employers, both were in the 
process of changing their payroll systems. 

  
RESOLVED 
  
That the Board support the actions taken against employers. 

[...]
owing points were 
noted: 
  

   Primary contributions had risen, and secondary contributions had fallen. Where 
employers had moved into a surplus position, there was no refund on secondary 
rates already paid. 

   There were concerns regarding the sustainability of contributions, as many employers 
were struggling to manage the increasing cost of inflation. 

Page 8



5 
LGPS LOCAL PENSION BOARD 

22 SEPTEMBER 2022 
 

 

   Employers had been made aware of the potential primary contribution rises at the 
annual employer meeting earlier in the year. Further explanation, and the 
opportunity to discuss their individual rates will be offered to employers by way of 
online surgeries in November. 

   Concerns were raised regarding balancing the Fund – between protecting the Fund 
and protecting employers, as well as weathering a recession. 

   It was noted the increases in life expectancy were slowing and starting to reverse.  
  
RFESOLVED 
  
That the report be noted. 
  
82     TRAINING NEEDS 

 
Consideration was given to a report by the Accounting, Investment and Governance 
Manager, which invited the Board to review training needs. 
  
It was reported that the Hymans Robertson online training platform, LGPS Online Learning 
Academy (LOLA) was now available for all Board members to access and complete. Log on 
details were shared with the Board earlier in the month. The Committee and Board training 
meeting, Thursday 13 October, was to include an introduction to the package. 
  
The Board discussed recent training events that they had attended. 
  
RESOLVED 
  
That the updates be noted. 
  
83     WORK PROGRAMME 

 
RESOLVED 
  

1. That the work programme be noted. 
2. That the Services to members approaching retirement (the retirement process) report 

on this meeting’s agenda be deferred to a subsequent meeting. 
3. That the Pensions Regulators Consolidated Code of Practice report be moved to the 

meeting on 16 March 2023 
 
 
The meeting closed at 4.25 pm 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



      
  

 

Open Report on behalf of Andrew Crookham, Executive Director - Resources 

 

Report to: Lincolnshire Pension Board 

Date: 1 December 2022 

Subject: Pension Fund Update Report  

Decision Reference:   Key decision? No   

Summary:  

This report updates the Board on Fund matters for the quarter ending 30 September 
2022 and any other current issues. 
  
The report covers: 
 

1. TPR Checklist Dashboard and Code of Practice 
2. Breaches Register Update 
3. Risk Register Update 
4. Asset Pooling Update 
5. Budget and Workplan Update 
6. Investment Consultant Change  

 
 

Recommendation(s): 

That the Board consider and discuss the report and agree whether any action or 
additional information is required. 
 

 
Background 
 
1. TPR Checklist Dashboard and Code of Practice 

 
1.1 To assist in the governance of the Lincolnshire Fund, it assesses itself against the 

requirements of the Pension Regulator's (TPR's) code of practice 14 for public service 
pension schemes, as set out in a check list attached at appendix A.  This is presented 
to the Committee and Board at each quarterly meeting, and any non-compliant or 
incomplete areas are addressed.  This is seen as best practice in open and transparent 
governance. 

 
1.2 There have been no changes since the last quarter's report.  The areas that are not 

fully completed and/or compliant are listed below.   
  

Page 11

Agenda Item 4



 B12 – Knowledge and Understanding – Have the pension board members completed 
the Pension Regulator's toolkit for training on the Code of Practice number 14? 

 
Amber – As set out in the Fund’s Training policy, it is a mandatory requirement that all 
PC members complete this in addition to the PB members and provide copies of the 
completion certificate to the Head of Pensions. However, whilst all Board members 
have completed this training, due to the change in Pensions Committee membership 
following the M
[...]
eme 
specific 

Low Interrogate record Service Centre  Nov 24 

Missing NI 
contributions 
or GMP 

Scheme 
specific 

Medium IT to refine the report IT  Nov 24 

Missing Date 
of Leaving 

Scheme 
specific 

Low Interrogate record Service Centre  Nov 24 

Missing 
benefit 
crystallisation 
record 

Scheme 
specific 

Low Interrogate records Service Centre  Nov 24 

Missing 
benefit 
crystallisation 
details 

Scheme 
specific 

Medium IT to consider bulk update IT  Nov 24 

Invalid AVC 
Data for 
member 

Scheme 
specific 

Low Interrogate records Service Centre  Nov 24 

P
age 128



                                                                     LPF Data Improvement Plan 
Issue: 1 

Page 9 of 9 
Missing 
current 
pension 

Scheme 
specific 

Medium IT to refine the report IT  Nov 24 

Missing 
annual 
allowance 

Scheme 
specific 

Low IT to consider if a bulk update can be done IT  Nov 24 

Start date 
inconsistency 

Scheme 
specific 

Low IT to consider if a bulk update can be done IT  Nov 24 

Deferred – No 
Total exit 
GMP 

Scheme 
specific 

Low IT to review the report IT  Nov 24 

No post 88 
exit GMP 

Scheme 
specific 

Low IT to review the report IT  Nov 24 

Invalid 
Transfer in 
present 

Scheme 
specific 

Low Interrogate record Service Centre  Nov 24 

 

This improvement plan primarily aims to address the key issues identified from the Funds Data Quality review and data quality score and details                    
the plans in place to improve the data we hold. 

 

 

 

P
age 129



T
his page is intentionally left blank



      
  

 

Open Report on behalf of Andrew Crookham, Executive Director - Resources 

 

Report to: LGPS Local Pension Board 

Date: 01 December 2022 

Subject: Employer Monthly Submissions Update 

Decision Reference:   Key decision? No   

Summary:  

This paper provides the Board with up-to-date information on Employer Monthly 
Submissions for the second quarter of the financial year 2022/23 (July to September 
in
[...]
rt of 
the retirement process.  
 
To assist Pension Board Members with their knowledge and skills a presentation will be 
provided regarding services provided to scheme members at retirement (the retirement 
process). 
 
Matt Mott, Governance and Business Development Manager from WYPF, will update 
the Board on services to members approaching retirement. 
 

 

Recommendation(s): 

That the Board note the report and presentation and consider if they require any further 
information on the services provided to members approaching retirement. 
 

 
Background 
 
1.1 The role of the Pension Board, as defined by sections 5(1) and (2) of the Public 

Service Pensions Act 2013 is to assist the Council as Scheme Manager in ensuring 
the effective and efficient governance and administration of the Local Government 
Pension Scheme (LGPS) including securing compliance with the LGPS regulations and 
any other legislation relating to the governance and administration of the LGPS; 
securing compliance with the requirements imposed in relation to the LGPS by the 
Pensions Regulator; and any other such matters as the LGPS regulations may specify.   

Page 139

Agenda Item 9



 
1.2 To be able to assist the Scheme Manager and meet the requirements of the Public 

Service Pensions Act 2013, Pension Board Members must be able to demonstrate 
suitable knowledge and skills of the LGPS to effectively scrutinise the decisions made 
by officers.  

 
 
2.0 The Retirement Process 

 
2.1 The scheme member should have a general idea of the nature of the LGPS at 

retirement age.  They will have received an Annual Benefit Statement containing 
current and projected values of the pension benefits every year of their scheme 
membership and they are able to attend a pre-retirement course ideally with 6 to 
12 months before retirement, but certainly at any time in the last 3 years of their 
employment. 

 
2.2 The process usually begins with data and instruction provided to WYPF ideally within
[...]
d, as defined by sections 5(1) and (2) of the Public 

Service Pensions Act 2013 is to assist the Council as Scheme Manager in ensuring the 
effective and efficient governance and administration of the Local Government 
Pension Scheme (LGPS) including securing compliance with the LGPS regulations and 
any other legislation relating to the governance and administration of the LGPS; 
securing compliance with the requirements imposed in relation to the LGPS by the 
Pensions Regulator; and any other such matters as the LGPS regulations may specify.   

 
1.2 To be able to assist the Scheme Manager and meet the requirements of the Public 

Service Pensions Act 2013, Pension Board Members must be able to demonstrate 
suitable knowledge and skills of the LGPS to effectively scrutinise the decisions made 
by officers.  

 
1.3 To assist Pension Board Members with their knowledge and skills a training 

presentation will be provided regarding Freedoms & Choice, Scams and Transfers.  
The presentation will cover: 

• Freedom & Choice 

• Transfer and Concerns 

Page 143

Agenda Item 10



• Amendment to transfer regulation – November 2021 

• Additional concerns and what WYPF are doing 

• TPR transfer Pledge 
 
 

Conclusion 
 
1.4 WYPF and LPF continue to work closely as shared service partners to provide an 

efficient and effective service to all stakeholders within the Lincolnshire Pension 
Fund. 

 
 
Consultation 

 
 

 

 

 

 

a) a)  Risks and Impact Analysis 
 

 

The Pension Fund has a risk register which can be obtained by contacting the Head of       
Pensions.
 

 

Background Papers 
 
No background papers within Section 100D of the Local Government Act 1972 were used in 
the preparation of this report. 
 
This report was written by Matt Mott, who can be contacted at matt.mott@wypf.org.uk 
 
 
 

Page 144



      
  

 

Open Report on behalf of Andrew Crookham, Executive Director - Resources 

 

Report to: LGPS Local Pension Board 

Date: 01 December 2022 

Subject: 
Annual Report and Accounts 2021/22: The External Auditor's 
Audit Completion Report  

Decision Reference:   Key decision? No   

Summary:  

This report brings to the Board the Audit Completion Report from Mazars, the Fund's 
External Auditor, on the 2021/22 audit of the financial statements. 

 
 

Recommendation(s): 

That the Board consider the report and discuss the feedback from the external auditor 
in the Audit Completion Report. 

 

 
Background 
 
1.1 The Pension Fund Annual Report and Accounts for the year ended 31 March 2022 

have been completed and were approved by the Pensions Committee at its 
meeting on 14 July.  They have now been independently audited by the Fund's 
external auditors, Mazars. 

 
 
2.0 Audit Completion Report 
 
2.1 A copy of the External Auditors Audit Completion Report is attached to this report 

at appendix A.  The Audit Completion Report reconfirms the messages reported to 
the Board in September in the Audit Update Report from Mazars.  In summary: 

 

• For the two significant risk areas identified in their Audit Strategy 
Memorandum: management override of controls and valuation of investments 
with level 3 of the fair value hierarchy, their work has provided the assurances 
sought; 
 

• There are no significant internal control deficiencies to report; and  
 

• There are no unadjusted misstatements.  The summary of misstatements 
section includes reference to the valuation update for unquoted assets which 
have been adjusted for in the accounts.  Updated valuation information from 

Page 145

Agenda Item 11



investment managers increased the value of Fund investment assets by 
£21.691m. 

 
2.2 The External Auditor has a small amount of work to complete including: final 

checks of the updated pension fund accounts and the final review from the Key 
Audit Partner. 

 
2.3 An unqualified audit opinion for the Pension Fund accounts is expected to be 

issued alongside the audit opinion on the Lincolnshire
[...]
hej (Accounting, Investment and 
Governance Manager) 

Workplan (Report) Claire Machej (Accounting, Investment and 
Governance Manager) 

 
 

Page 243



 
 

September 2022 

Meeting Location: County Offices, Lincoln 

Item Lead Officer 

Pension Fund Update (Report) Jo Ray (Head of Pensions) 

Stewardship/Responsible Investment Update 
(Report) 

Claire Machej (Accounting, Investment and 
Governance Manager) 

Pensions Administration Update (Report) 
Matthew Mott (Governance and Business 
Development Manager, West Yorkshire Pension 
Fund) 

Temporary Bank Accounts (Report) 
Matthew Mott (Governance and Business 
Development Manager, West Yorkshire Pension 
Fund) 

Employer Monthly Submissions Update 
(Report) 

Claire Machej (Accounting, Investment and 
Governance Manager) 

Annual Report and Accounts 2022/23 –
External Audit – Audit Completion Report 
(Report) 

Claire Machej (Accounting, Investment and 
Governance Manager) 

Training Needs (Report) Claire Machej (Accounting, Investment and 
Governance Manager) 

Workplan (Report) Claire Machej (Accounting, Investment and 
Governance Manager) 

 

Page 244


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting held on 22 September 2022
	4 Pension Fund Update Report
	Item 4 - Appendix A - TPR Checklist
	item 4 - appendix B - Breaches register

	5 Responsible Investment Update Report
	Item 05 - App A - B2C Global Equity Alpha Summary Voting Report 2022 Q3
	Item 05 - App B - B2C UK Listed Equity Summary Voting Report 2022 Q3
	Item 05 - App C - B2C RI Quarterly Report - Global Equity Alpha 2022 Q3
	Item 05 - App D - B2C RI Quarterly Report - UK Listed Equity 2022 Q3
	Item 05 - App E - B2C RI Quarterly Report - Investment Grade Credit 2022 Q3
	Item 05 - Appendix F - Stewardship Code 2021-22

	6 Pensions Administration Report
	Item 06 - App A - Customer Surveys
	Item 06 - App B - Current Technical Issues

	7 Data Quality Report
	Item 07 - App A - Data Improvement Plan

	8 Employer Monthly Submissions Update
	Item 08 - Appendix A - Employer Late Contributions and Payments

	9 Services to members approaching retirement (the retirement process)
	10 Pension Board Training – Freedom & Choice, Scams and Transfers
	11 Annual Report and Accounts 2021/22: The External Auditor's Audit Completion Report
	Item 11 - App A - Mazars Audit Completion Report 2021-22 (October 2022)
	Slide Number 1
	Contents
	Slide Number 3
	Slide Number 4
	Slide Number 5
	Slide Number 6
	Slide Number 7
	Slide Number 8
	Slide Number 9
	Slide Number 10
	Slide Number 11
	Slide Number 12
	Slide Number 13
	Slide Number 14
	Slide Number 15
	Slide Number 16
	Slide Number 17
	Slide Number 18
	Slide Number 19
	Slide Number 20
	Slide Number 21
	Slide Number 22
	Slide Number 23
	Slide Number 24
	Slide Number 25
	Slide Number 26
	Slide Number 27
	Slide Number 28
	Slide Number 29
	Slide Number 30
	Slide Number 31
	Slide Number 32
	Slide Number 33


	12 Meetings and Delegations
	Item 12 - App A - Committee meetings timetable
	Item 12 - App B - Local Board Annual Work Plan
	Item 12 - App C - LCC Administering Authority Discretions Dec 22
	LINCOLNSHIRE PENSION FUND – ADMINISTERING AUTHORITY ADMINISTRATION DISCRETIONS
	Discretions approved by the Pensions Committee on xxxxxx on behalf of the administering authority

	Discretions under the Local Government Pension Scheme Regulations 2008 (as amended) in relation to post 1.4.08 and pre 1.4.2014 scheme leavers
	Discretions under the Local Government Pension Scheme Regulations 1997 (as amended) in relation to pre 1.4.08 scheme leavers
	Discretions under the Local Government (Early Termination of Employment) (Discretionary Compensation) (England and Wales) Regulations 2000 (as amended)

	Item 12 - App D - LCC Administering Authority Investment Delegations Dec 22
	LINCOLNSHIRE PENSION FUND – ADMINISTERING AUTHORITY INVESTMENT DELEGATIONS
	Delegations approved by the Pensions Committee on xxxxx on behalf of the administering authority



	13 Training Needs
	Item 13 - App A - Conference Highlights

Minutes of the meeting


  1 

 
 LGPS LOCAL PENSION BOARD 
 1 DECEMBER 2022 

 

 

PRESENT:  
 
Independent Chair: Roger Buttery 
 
Employer Representatives: Gerry Tawton 
 
Scheme Member Representatives: Kim Cammack and David Vickers 
 
Officers in attendance:- Claire Machej (Accounting, Investment and Governance Manager), 
Jo Ray (Head of Pensions) and Thomas Crofts (Democratic Services Officer) 
 
Others in attendance: Matthew Mott (West Yorkshire Pension Fund) 
 
  
1     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
There were no apologies for absence received. 
  
2     DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
Gerry Tawton declared that his spouse was a deferred member of the Pension Fund. 
  
3     MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 22 SEPTEMBER 2022 

 
RESOLVED 
  
That the minutes of the meeting held on 22 September 2022 be approved as a correct 
record. 
  
4     PENSION FUND UPDATE REPORT 

 
A report was submitted to the Board on various Pension Fund matters for the quarter ending 
30 September 2022. These matters included: TPR Checklist Dashboard and Code of Practice, 
Breaches Register Update, Risk Register Update, Asset Pooling Update, Budget and 
Workplan Update, and Investment Consultant Change. 
  
In response to questions, the following comments were made: 
  

   A new committee structure was endorsed by the Pensions Committee in October 
2022. The new structure would include one additional member employer 
representative from the Academy sector. 



2 
LGPS LOCAL PENSION BOARD 
1 DECEMBER 2022 
 

 

   Lincolnshire Pensions Fund submitted a nil return regarding the Border to Coast 
Shareholder Non-Executive Director elections, as it was advised by the Monitoring 
Officer that the position could be considered a conflict of interest. 

  
RESOLVED 
  
That the Pension Fund update report be noted. 
  
5     RESPONSIBLE INVESTMENT UPDATE REPORT 

 
A report was submitted to the Board which gave an update on Responsible Investment (RI) 
activity during the second quarter of the financial year 2022/23.These matters included an 
update on the work undertaken by the Local Authority Pension Fund Forum (LAPFF), Border 
to Coast Pensions Partnership activity, Robeco and Legal and General Investment 
Management activity, voting activity, and the Stewardship Code 2022. 
  
The Board raised that 482 votes had been made against management by LGIM, which 
officers felt was reasonable. It was clarified that, historically, shareholders had been very 
compliant and votes against represented more active engagement and scrutiny. 
  
RESOLVED 
  
That the report be noted. 
  
6     PENSIONS ADMINISTRATION REPORT 

 
West Yorkshire Pension Fund reported on the Fund's key performance and benchmarking for 
the period 1 July 2022 to 30 September 2022. These matters included performance and 
benchmarking, scheme information, member and employer contact, internal disputes 
resolution procedures, administration update, current technical issues, web registrations, 
shared service budget and award nominations. 
  
In response to questions, the following comments were made: 
  

   Employer training had been well attended and received positive feedback. 
   Deferred benefit data quality was improving, and backlogs were being reduced. 
   Work concerning interfund transfers was to be automated to help process the 

increasing caseloads.  
   The number of active members had increased over the period, while the numer of 

deferred members had decreased.  
  
RESOLVED 
  
That the report be noted. 
  



3 
LGPS LOCAL PENSION BOARD 

1 DECEMBER 2022 
 

 

7     DATA QUALITY REPORT 
 

A report by West Yorkshire Pension Fund updated the Board on data issues and a data 
improvement plan. 
  
In response to questions, the following comments were made: 
  

   The number of missing annual allowance calculations had increased due to increased 
caseloads and other workload pressures. 

   The pensions team faced immense pressure in actioning this work alongside works 
relating to the McCloud ruling and the Pensions Dashboard. Resultantly, some 
workstreams were being prioritised over others. Proactive recruitment, training and 
automisation was underway to meet these demands. 

   Overall, the pensions team were optimistic that necessary work would be actioned. 
However, workstreams could be more efficiently prioritised if the implementation of 
the Dashboard was delayed. 

  
RESOLVED 
  
That the report be noted. 
  
  
8     EMPLOYER MONTHLY SUBMISSIONS UPDATE 

 
This paper provided the Board with up-to-date information on Employer Monthly 
Submissions for the second quarter of the financial year 2022/23 (July to September 
inclusive). 
  
It was clarified that PSPS had instated a new payroll system and had experienced delays in 
generating the data required for the monthly submissions.  
  
RESOLVED 
  
That the report on the employer monthly submissions be noted. 
  
9     SERVICES TO MEMBERS APPROACHING RETIREMENT (THE RETIREMENT PROCESS) 

 
West Yorkshire Pension Fund presented the report and accompanying presentation. The 
following matters were highlighted: 
  

   An explanation of the rule of 85. 
   Different types of retirement and their implications to the Fund –  
   including flexible retirement, early retirement and ill health retirement. 
   Changes to pensionable pay across various schemes. 



4 
LGPS LOCAL PENSION BOARD 
1 DECEMBER 2022 
 

 

   The pre-retirement course run by Affinity Connect offered information on matters 
such as member expectations, planning and options. 

  
Members commented that the letters to the scheme members could be simplified and made 
clearer. 
  
RESOLVED 
  
That the report and presentation be noted.  
  
10     PENSION BOARD TRAINING – FREEDOM & CHOICE, SCAMS AND TRANSFERS 

 
The Board received a report and presentation from West Yorkshire Pensions Fund, which 
assist Pension Board Members with their knowledge and skills on the following matters: 
  

       Freedom & Choice  
       Transfer and Concerns 
       Amendment to transfer regulation – November 2021 
       Additional concerns and what WYPF are doing 
       TPR transfer Pledge 

  
The Board noted the presentation and they stated that they were keen to incorporate the 
Pension Regulator’s training into their own training needs. 
  
RESOLVED 
  
That the Board note the training presentation. 
  
11     ANNUAL REPORT AND ACCOUNTS 2021/22: THE EXTERNAL AUDITOR'S AUDIT 

COMPLETION REPORT 
 

Consideration was given to a report to the Board on the 2021/22 financial statements Audit 
Completion Report from Mazars, the Funds External Auditor. It was highlighted that an 
unqualified audit opinion was expected to be issued alongside the audit opinion on the 
Lincolnshire County Council accounts. 
In response to questions, the following comments were made: 
  

   KPMG were taking over responsibilities for external audit from Mazars in the coming 
year. 

   Separated audit reports for the Fund and the Council’s accounts was to be explored 
with KPMG so that unnecessary delays to sign off could be avoided. 

  
RESOLVED 
  
That the report be noted. 



5 
LGPS LOCAL PENSION BOARD 

1 DECEMBER 2022 
 

 

  
12     MEETINGS AND DELEGATIONS 

 
Consideration was given to a report by the Head of Pensions, regarding proposed 
amendments to Board meetings, which had been endorsed by the Pensions Committee. 
  
The Board discussed the report, and the following comments were raised: 
  

   Efforts would be made to ensure that Pensions Committee meetings had a more 
strategic focus regarding the Fund and the Board had a deep dive focus on pensions 
administration. 

   The new structure would allow training to be undertaken at all meetings. 
  
RESOLVED 
  
That the Board endorse the amendments to the Board meetings. 
  
13     TRAINING NEEDS 

 
The Board considered the report on its training needs. 
  
Members of the Board reported that they were working through the Hymans Robertson 
online training platform and that some members had attended the Border to Coast annual 
conference and Pension Committee training session where it was noted that future training 
on Bonds and Investment Strategy was required. 
  
RESOLVED 
  
That the report on the Board's training needs be noted and that all Board members 
undertake TPR’s pension scam training module in the coming months. 
  
14     WORK PROGRAMME 

 
A report on the Board's work programme was submitted, which presented the items for 
consideration at future meetings. 
  
Members were advised that agenda content for subsequent meetings was to change, as 
outlined in the Meetings and Delegations report.  
  
RESOLVED 
  
That the report on the work programme be approved. 
 
 
The meeting closed at 5.05 pm 


